w

+  Rule 449C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07844779

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name

of company | (@) Sutton (NSD) Ltd

Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) We (b)
and address{es) Nicholas Charles Simmonds  and  Richard Brewer
Baker Tilly Restructunng and Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery
Recovery LLP LLP
34 Clarendon Road 25 Farringdon Street
Watford WD17 1JJ London EC4A 4AB |

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 19 August 2013
to 18 August 2014

Signed | Date \6\\ O\I A

e L —
T

addre alld

reference JJ
COMPANIES HOUSE  __

THURSDAY

(fany) Ref NCS/RPB/JJ/TAJERB/5528609

*A3I09KIZ*
A10 17/10/2014 #30
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRINAV




%

AKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

HIGH WYCOMBE (NSD) LIMITED
BASINGSTOKE (NSD) LIMITED
LAKESIDE EIS 2 LIMITED
NORWICH (NSD) LIMITED

SUTTON (NSD) LIMITED_/
WE ARE: DANCE LIMITED
REL SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED
GUILDFORD (NSD) LIMITED
PROVENANCE SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED

ALL IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

15 OCTOBER 2014

NICHOLAS CHARLES SIMMONDS AND RICHARD BREWER
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
34 CLARENDON ROAD
WATFORD WD17 1JJ

CVL0980-2010v200814




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS® REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

F

G.

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVL0980-2010v200814




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with nsolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the
progress of the liquidations m the period from 19 August 2013 to 18 August 2014.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are 1illustrative and may be subject to
sigmficant change Neither the Liquidators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any deciston or action taken or
refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

The 9 companies were part of the same group of compamnies and each held the lease of a
mghtclub which had ceased trading prior to appomntment

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
2.1. Realisation of Assets

According to the Directors Estunated Statement of Affairs, for each of the 9 compames,
there were no tangible assets The only potential assets were a number of property lease

agreements that required reviewing and disclaiming where necessary

We Are: Dance Limited

The agents of the landlord at a property in Festival Place, Basingstoke contacted us
requesting that the lease be disclaimed After reviewing a copy of the lease agreement 1t
was apparent that there was no value and therefore the lease was disclaimed on 18
January 2014

A rates refund was received 1n the sum of £5,445 23 in November 2013

Lakeside EIS 2 Limited

Again we were contacted by an agent of the landlords of a property at Unit E North,
Avebury Boulevard, Milton Keynes requesting that the lease be disclaimed The lease
agreement was reviewed and after ascertaining that the lease had no value 1t was
disclaimed on 18 July 2014

A rates refund was received in the sum of £3,201 92 in May 2014

Sutton (NSD} Limited

A refund of legal fees has been received on 29 August 2014, after the anniversary of the
hquidation, m the sum of £29,086 14 in respect of a licence dispute that was on going
prior to the liquidation. No further monies are due in this respect

Baker Tilly 1 15 October 2014

NCS/JNTA/ERB/S528605/7/CVL0980-2010v200814




We have been liaising with the former directors and are still awaiting further
information in respect of the remaining leases. Until we have reviewed each lease
individually we are unsure whether they have any realisable value

2.2, Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills m relation to
the conduct of the directors

2.3. Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of Peter James Holland-Hughes leaving Baker Tilly Business Services
Limited, by Court Order dated 16 May 2014, he was removed as Joint Liquidator and
Richard Patrick Brewer (IP No 9038) of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
was appointed in tus place A Notice to this effect was advertised mn the London
Gazette on 9 June 2014, and m accordance with the terms of the Order, Peter James
Holland-Hughes was released from office The costs of the application were met by
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP The Order also provided that each
creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21
days of publication in the Gazette

2.4. Administration and Planning

In accordance with our statutory duties the following 1s a hist of some of our actions
smce our appointment:

Cashiering and statutory receipts and payments;
Statutory duties associated with appointment including filing of relevant
Notices,
e  Undertaking case reviews to establish that all matters have been dealt with in a
cost effective and efficient manner,
Setting up case files;
Preparation of statutory progress reports;
Liaising with directors and shareholders

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

Until we have received and reviewed all the remaining lease agreements we are unable
to ascertain whether there is any realisable value and therefore the liquidations will
remain open until this matter has been resolved.

Baker Tilly 2 15 October 2014

NCS/LI/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVLO980-2010v200814




4, CREDITORS® CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors

High Wycombe Lumited
Basingstoke (NDS) Limited
Lakeside EIS 2 Limited
Norwich (NSD) Limited
Sutton (NSD) Limited

We Are' Dance Limited
Guildford (NSD) Limited

A fixed and floating charge was 1ssued to Hawk Investment Holdings Ltd on 22 October
2012 on the above companies

REL Southampton Limited

A secured charge was 1ssued to Signal Properties Investments LLP on 1 October 2012

Provenance Southampton Limited

There 1s no secured creditor

4.2. Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors
4.3. Unsecured Creditors

Details of the unsecured creditor’s claims, for each company, are detatled below

Company Name Statement of | Claims lodged
Affairs £
£
High Wycombe Ltd 132,094 196,778
Basingstoke (NSD) Ltd 87.800 87,800
Lakeside EIS 2 Ltd 847,279 895,894
Norwich (NSD) Ltd 345,091 19,485
Sutton (NSD) Ltd 408,297 408,297
We Are- Dance Ltd 651,947 12,164
REL Southampton Ltd 59,446 50,420
Guildford (NSD) Ltd 25,000 25,000
Provenance Southampton Ltd 29,500 27,771
Baker Tilly 3 15 October 2014

NCS/JI/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0980-201 0v2008 14




4.4, Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whlst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under
their floating charges There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B summaries of our receipts and payments for the period from
19 August 2013 to 18 August 2014

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liqudators’ remuneration was approved on a fime cost basis by the creditors

on 19 August 2013 We have incurred the following time costs since the date of our
appointment

Company Name Time costs | Fees Drawn | Outstandin
£ £ £

High Wycombe Ltd 2,264 00 0.00 2,264 00
Basingstoke (NSD) Ltd 4.544 25 0.00 4,544 25
Lakeside EIS 2 Ltd 8,213 25 000 8,213 25
Norwich (NSD) Ltd 4,330 25 0.00 4,330 25
Sutton (NSD) Ltd 3,007 25 2,843.25 164 00
We Are Dance Ltd 6,859 50 4,404 69 2,454 81
REL Southampton Ltd 1,801 50 0.00 1,801 50
Guldford (NSD) Ltd 2,096 50 0 00 2,096 50
Provenance Southampton Ltd 2,269 50 0 00 2,269 50.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements. Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

Baker Tilly 4 15 October 2014

NCS/JJ/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVLO980-2010v200814




6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 19 August 2013
to 18 August 2014

Time cost summaries of time incurred in the period, for each company, is attached at
Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments accounts (appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements mcurred m the period, for each company, are detailed 1n
Appendix E

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Statement of the expenses incurred during the period, are attached at Appendix F. This
mcludes all expenses incurred by the Jont Liquidators in the pertod of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may mnclude estimated amounts
where actual mnvoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period

The fees for preparing the Statements of Affairs for each company and convening the
meetings of members and creditors were approved by the creditors on 19 August 2014
These fees were paid by a third party

Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on these assignments

. Appendix C- A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charging,
expenses and disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table; and
. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Jomt Liquidators 1s denved from the responsimlities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly 1 both this
report and 1n our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no
extraordinary responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators. The
underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates. Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been reviewed pertodically

Baker Tilly bl 15 October 2014
NCS/JV/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0980-201 (200814




8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a night to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
mcurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or mcurring of the expenses in

question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

as Chaftles Simmonds
illy Restructuring and Recovery LLP
iquidator

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Patnick Brewer are heensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
UK by the Insolvency Pracunioners Assocration

Baker Tilly 6 15 October 2014
NCS/IJ/TA/ERB/5528605/7/CVL0O980-2010v200814




Appendix A

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name High Wycombe (NSD) Limited

Jomt Laquidators Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appoimnted Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and credriors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number. 07843200

Date of Incorporation: 10 November 2011

Trading Name Pure Night Club

Tiading Address- 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity- Licensed Clubs

Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 [1J

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Basingstoke (NSD) Limited

Jont Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmeonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number. 07266499
Date of Incorporation 26 May 2010
Trading Name Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address Festival Place
Basingstoke
RG21 7BE
Principal Activity: Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WDI17 1JJ




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Lakeside EIS 2 Limuted

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Jomnt Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number: 06866166
Date of Incorporation 1 April 2009
Trading Name Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address 21 Hobson Street
Cambridge Street
Cambridge
CB1 INL
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ ’
COMPANY INFORMATION
Company Name: Norwich (NSD) Limuted

Jomnt Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Jownt Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number 06866166
Date of Incorporation. 3 September 2012
Trading Name: Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address: Unit 1B Raverside Retaill Complex
Wherry Road
Norwich
NR1 I1WX
Principal Activity: Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 11]




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name-

Sutton (NSD) Limited

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013
Company Number (07844779
Date of Incorporation 11 November 2011
Trading Name Wonderland Nightclub
Trading Address 10-12 Cheam Road
Sutton
SM1 1SR
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 11]
COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

REL Southampton Limited

Joint Liquidators Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number 08038373

Date of Incorporation 19 Aprii 2012

Trading Name REL Southampton Linuted

Trading Address 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity: Licensed Clubs

Regstered Office- Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1JJ




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Guildford (NSD) Limited

Joint Liquidators Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer
The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013.
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appomnted Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liqudator

Date of Appointment 19 August 2013

Company Number 07844588

Date of Incorporation 11 November 2011

Trading Name Guildford (NSD) Limited

Trading Address. 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity Licensed Clubs

Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 11]

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

Provenance Southampton Limited

Joint Liquidators

Nicholas Charles Stmmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Jomnt Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013. On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appoimntment 19 August 2013
Company Number 08036574
Date of Incorporation 18 April 2012
Trading Name Provenance Southampton Limited
Trading Address: 14 Oxford Street
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
Principal Activity” Licensed Clubs
Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34

Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1J]




COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name:

We Are Dance Limited

Jont Ligquidators

Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Richard Brewer

The Company was wound up on 19 August 2013.
Nicholas Charles Simmonds and Peter James Holland-
Hughes were appointed Joint Liquidators at meetings of
members and creditors held on 19 August 2013 On 16
May 2014 Richard Brewer replaced Peter James Holland-
Hughes as Joint Liquidator

Date of Appomntment 19 August 2013
Company Number 07616658
Date of Incorporation. 27 Apnl 2011

Trading Names & Addresses

Wonderland Nightclub (Basmgstoke)

Festival Place, Basingstoke, RG21 7LJ

Wonderland Nightclub (Miiton Keynes)

Xscape 602 Marlborough Gate, Milton Keynes, MK9
Wonderland Nightclub (Mansfield)

Umnit 3 Clumber Street, Mansfield, NG18 INY
Wonderland Nightclub (Maidstone)

1-3 Barker Road, Maidstone, ME16 8L W
Wonderland Nightclub (Swansea)

2-3 St Mary’s Street, Swansea, SA1 3LH

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office:

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 34
Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1]J




High Wycombe (NSD) Limited In Liquidation APPENDIX B

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{48,573 00) Business Rates 000 0490
(83,521 07) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(100) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(132,095 07) _ 000 YY)

Basingstoke {(NSD) Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts: From® 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(87,800 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00} Ordinary Shareholders 0 0o g0on
000 000
(87,801 00) T o000 YT}

Lakeside EIS 2 Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts’ From 19/08/2013 To. 18/08/2014

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 007 007
000 Rates Refund 3,201 92 3,201 92
3,201 99 3,201 99
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(847,278 93) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(4,664 56) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
{851,943 49) 3,201 99 3,201 99

REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 3,201 99

3,201 99
3,201 95




Norwich (NSD) Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts' From: 19/08/2013 To. 18/08/2014

APPENDIX B

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014

Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(345,091 87) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00} Crdinary Shareholders 000 0 00
000 0 00
(345,092 87) 000 00D
Sutton (NSD) Ltd In Liquidation
Receipts & Payments Accounts From 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(408,297 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordmary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(408,298 00) 000 oco

We Are:Dance Ltd In Liquidation

Recelpts & Payments Accounts From 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014

15/08/2013 to 18/08/2014

Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ E £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{651,547 38) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(1 00) Crdinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
{651,948 38) 000 000




REL Southampton Ltd In Liquidation APPENDIX B

Receipts & Payments Accounts. From: 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA value £ £ £ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(59,446 01) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(46 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
{59,492 01) 000 000

Guildford (NSD) Limited In Liquidation

Receipts & Payments Accounts From. 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014
19708/2013 to 18/08/2014 Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ E £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,000 00} Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 00D 0.00
000 000
EQUITY
(100) Ordinary Shareholders 000 000
000 000
(25,001 00) 000 [l i]

Provenance Southampton Ltd In Liquidation

Recelpts & Payments Accounts From. 19/08/2013 To 18/08/2014

19/08/2013 to 18/08/2014  Total to 18/08/2014

SOA Value £ £ £ E £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,744 06) HMRC - NIC 000 000
(1,756 00) HMRC - VAT 000 000
(25,000 00) COrdinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
0 00 000
EQUITY
(4 00) Ordinary Shareholders 0400 ¢ 00
000 000

(29,504 086} 000 000




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate whach 1s reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff 1n relation to the msolvency estate is charged to the
estate

Time 15 recorded m 6-minute umts at the rates prevailing at the tume the work is done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
{exRSMT) are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropniate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly mcurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 17
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate. These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
(exRSMT) will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the mnsolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an 1nterest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or mcurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’

Appendix D

DISBURSEMENT RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 495 395 to 495
Directors/Associate Directors - 35010 380
Manager 295 10 350 235 t0 350
Assistant Managers 240 145 t0 240
Administrators 240 13010 195
“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES
Company Searches £10 per case
File Set up £7 per file
Photocopying, scanning & faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile
Room Hire (internal) — London £150 per hour
Room hire (Internal) outside London £100 per hour
Reports to Members & creditors — Posted 50p per report
Reports to Members & creditors — published on line | 25p per report




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE FOR ALL
COMPANIES

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £

None

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FOR

ALL COMPANIES IN THE PERIOD FROM 19/08/2013 TO 18/08/14

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
£

High Wyconbe (NSD) Limited:

Insclvency Bond 12500

Insurance 6 50
Basingstoke (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Insurance 6 50

Case Management Software 8 00

Advertising 169 20
Lakestde EIS 2 Lumited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Library Services 300

Case Management Software 800
Norwich (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Insurance 6 50

Case Management Software 800
Sutton (NS) Lumited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Insurance 6 50
We Are* Dance Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00

Insurance 6 50

Case Management Sofiware 8 00
REL Southampton Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00
Guildford (NSD) Limited:

Insolvency Bond 125 00
Provenance Southampton Limited:

Insolvency Bond 12500

Insurance 6 50

Library Services 4 98
Total 137318




0613 083 pers T iees T Jases Jo3 03 T S0jBy SBBIOAY
SZyvS'¥3_ |0S9ELI _ S28SC'C3  |0526Z3 105956 3 0003 0003 1500 BwiL fej0 )
YLOBVZ __ |seybs¥3I etz 2y jeek v iz 00"~ " loo SINOY [ejo |
100 5613 00561 3 ot 00 0o __lov__ “loo 00 oo [Ej0L
00 5613 00 $61 3 o1 00 00 o1 _ 00 00 loo Apado.y pue pue)
_ _ SRS S S Y I NN S 51955y Jo uonesieay
06 2023 0085Z'L 3 z9 00 s __ lso L0 0o 00 1ejoL
06 2023 00 85Z'T 3 z9 00~ __loes T 30 L0 0o 00 vaao/suonebnsau]
SN A AR S f-lnmlilsl R . sucnebnsaauy
0l 5813 SZ 160'c ¥ L9 it _lege ao (A 00 00 lejoy
00 0213 wWreI___ g0 1 I T 00 00 {00 00 sjuawAed pue sidindsy
00 S61F 05 483 St |00 S¥ 00 00 00 00 [es5uab - JURWAUIOdde-)50g
vE 1813 SLP66'T 3 011 51 18 v I U 00 00 awaBeuely asen
00 5613 00561 3 0T 0o 01 . _loo 00 00 _ _ |00 jusunuroddy
Bujuueld pue uonegsIUNWpY
-1 - - n__. o - STTREY ]
S21EY SIS0 B} SINOH 1215 Hoddng siafeuyy) IENOSSY
abesany je301L |elog B SJURISISSY slojensiiupy t:.w“m_mmd. m.__mmm_.._m_)_ / Si0300 Slotpled uads sinoy
¥1L0Z/80/81 0} £102/80/61 Pouad ay) Jo4 AlBwwNg Jso) awi|
uonepinbi u| P17 (GSN) @%o)sbuiseg
- _ les ey 8.763 __ l00%el3 _  [00S613 _ _ |00See3  Jou03  |00S6e3 sejey obeiony
] _Joovez'zs  jos€e3 _ Jocz8e3  jo0seE3  lo5SL.3. 10003 0S 261 3 150D swi} jejoL
8s€les _ loovse'zy _ jeor  _ _ Jeo __ Jse  Tlee  lzz_ oo 50 SINOH |10 L
00563 [0S /6L 3 50 00 00 00 00 00 S0 1230
00 5663 05 £61 3 50 00 oo _ oo 00 00 _Iso SHodsy pue sbugasp Joupan o
sloppas)
are1zy | Josou83F vy jeo oo 0E ke oo 00 oL
84€123_ 0S9/83 iv o oo loe. I 00 00 vgao/suonebnsauy
I T . .| suonebnsaauy
E86L3 _ [0006L'L3  j09 60 Jse oo 91 0o 00 |0 L
00 0213 0023 2o lzo oo 00 _loo 00 00 SuawAed pue sidiaray
€0 1025 00 991' 3 8s Lo SE oo o 00 . oo uawabeueyy 2se)
buiuue|d pue uoneRSIUILIpY
Fr--— — 7 T Tt T - T T T T T sauali
sa1ey S1S07) U] <INoY 1e15 Jaddng siabeuepy SIBD0SSY
abelany fEoL 12101, B Sjuelsissy  jSiojensiiupy Juelsissy siabeuely [ s0penq sialed ads sinoy
¥102/80/81 0} £102/80/6} pouad auy} Jo4 Alewwng 1500 ey
9 XIGN3ddV

uoiepinbig uy p3 (QSN) 2quioaip ybiy




LT TmTwisels zass T laioels 00¢c6L3 |00 5923 00 03 00 S6E3 Sojey BREisAY
b _iszoEe'v3 006943 SZIL0'€3_ [05163  |ooSeL3 0003 0S 261 3 1500 W] (B30
BL¥81Y _ jszosev3  fewr z2 L9l o TJog 00 50 SINOH (210
oosees  JoszeL3 [0 oo oo " Joo_ "Tloo 00 " Iso o
00 S6€3 05 261 3 50 00 __joo 00 00 oo Iso spoday pue sbunsal Joypas) Jayio
R P i I _ o S103IpAL)
96ELZ3  |00.20'L 3 8 oo " d0e _ so £l oo 00 [e0L
96 £123 00 Z20°T 3 8 oe -IAE £ 150 £l e 00 vago/suonebysaau]
o N _ . R S E suonebijsaaur
69 z3L3 SLS0L'E 3 041 zz bEL___ loo Ll 00 __joo =m0
00 0213 00 +Z 3 0. _ RO ___ 00 Joo__ oo __lpo oo spauwideq pue s)diozy
vb €813 [SL180°E 7 gor _  _ oz _ Jrer__ 0o s _oo 00 WwawRbeuely ase)
Buluuely pue uonensiuIpy
- - T e T : - Tt s I e lsupaag ]
sa1ey e g IETHIT SINOH ey poddng siabeuely Ae0ssy
abesany jeral BIOL B SUEISISSY  [SIojeqsmiupy huelsissy siabeuey / siopadig siaupeq Wads sinoy
#102/80/2) 01 £102/80/61 pouad 8y} 104 Aetuwing 1500 awi)
uonerpnbi] N| papLL] (QSN) YaIMIoN
S8 68L3  |289s3 LEI6LF  |csc6rI 100'69z3 00 03 000 " sojey ebeisny
SLT66'L3 006913 (0550953 TeLe013 105609 3 0003 o003 1503 euit] (801
S8 6813 [sc26623  vew gz |eez g £2 00 00 SInoH [Ej0L
¥Z 0613 00082 3 T Y Y lse Toa 00 00 01
v 0613 00 08/ 3 b 00 £0 9E 00 00 00 SI0YpaL) pasndasun
S103pai)
ogers  looseszs_ Joek oo lsau sz 00 00 00 =10
100 $613 05463 50 ___loo 00 50 ~ oo 00 00 19SSy Apied paiyl /10Y
00 5613 05 £b0'2 3 501 _Joo ___ jse ot ~ Joo 00 00 Auadosd pue pue
00 5613 00 S61 3 0T 00 oo 01 00 00 00 SieneyY)
00 G613 ooser3y ___ler__ oo 01 00 100 ~__loo 00 13130/|eJouab - sjassy
S]I55Y JO uonesiesy
vZS0z3 106 1v83 Lt 00 o¢ s0 oo 00 00 [e1oL
2 5073 0S Ip8 3 1+ 00 . _log s0 _ Jeo 00 Joo vago/suonebnsaau
suonebnsaaul
SSE8L3 |szoes'c3 602 zz sst sy Ll 00 00 [e30L
00 0213 008r3  [po _ oo _lro 00 00 00 00 L SISRey Xe|
00 0817 00081 7 0T Z0 00 8o oo 00 oo _ | SjuawiAeg pue sdiaday
0 5813 5Z 809°€ 3 561 oz_____tst Jeo L1 00 00 Juawabeuely ase)
m______._:m_& pue tonensiuiwpy
DR I A SI0LII] i A
saiey 31507 WL SINOH 1e1s poddng ssabeuepy S1RID0SSY
abesany =0 [Bl01. Ww SJUEISISSY  |SUOlenSIuILpY (Jueisissy sfeueyy / siopang Slaugted uads SInoy
YLOZ/B0/8L O £10Z/80/61 pouad ay) Jo4 ABwwINg 1507 awi|
9 XIONIddV

uonepinbiy uj 1 Z (3 episoxe]




A N 177 T zrsi3  fevzel3_ " Joogets | |oosezs o003 "foocees sayey abeteny
. 0S 096'S 7 001813 [00S8Y'v3  j0Siev 3 |0s 609 3 0003  _ Josi61 3 o 10D ewly |ejo)
izZBL3 [0S 096'S F 01¢ vz £ £ s £Z 00 _ 50 SINOH |Ejo
oasecs  (osisL 3 so o oo oo T o T e T e T T 1301
00 653 05 461 3 S0 00 oo Joo _ oo 00 1so 1 si13neld (26
NS S R S R e A . sianely [eba - siapel oyads ases
00 5613 05163 _so .. 00 _ lso___ o0 00 __loo 00 _ 200
00 S6137 05463 S0 .o s ___ 00 ___ o0 __ o0 00 i SIOYPST) PRMOIsUN
I R _ _ R - L L L R SJO31P3IY
005613 j006S'L3 06 oo ;:..: 0z 00 00 e =01
00 5673 0055413 06 doo 02 _ _ oz oo _____j00 _ __ |og - Ayiadold pue pueq
U 1 L _ B Slassy JO uojesifeay
g 6023 004z63  [vv lag 0 s0 60 ___Joo 00 [0
¢e60z3 1001263 Wb | 00 ot | o8 __|s0_ . 00 _ 00 . _vaago/suonedisaug
J . } 1 suonebisaauy
60 0813 05 686'Z 3 991 . pT mT 00 _ . re 00 _ 100 [e101
00 0213 ovz3d  fzo Lo oo joo oo 00 _ 100 . SUBWARY pue s1djaday
280813 09596273 ¥ 91 44 8zl j0o w1 _ oo 00 . juawabeueyy ase)
i Buluueld pue uoReRSIILPY
|77 T TTTTT T T 7T T sty e e — s e e T T T Tsdupdalg) R
sa1ey SIS0 awn | SINOH yes poddng siabeuely 3)1enossy
abesaay |20t 12301 _w SJUelsISSY  |SIOJeASILILIDY JIUE)SISSY &m@mmz / si0pau1g stauped Wwads sinoy|
v102/80/81L Q) £102/80/6 | pouad ay) Jo4 AlBwuNg SO0 awi)
uonepInby uj py asueq ale epp
LT T Tlessmis | |sssss” " JooSers  Jerzels  Jooages 0003 o003 B sajey abeiony
L _ SZ 1092 3 0SEvE3 0524013 (69293 05 956 3 0003 o003 3s0) swil |gjo)
05 8813 ST L09'Z 3 8EL 6+ ___|ss gt _ Iz 00 00 SINoH [ejo),
— e afn —— L A - - JE—
052943 161 8b3 €0 0o 00 o 00 00 09 iejoy
05 2913 SL8b 3 €0 00 oo _ __ €0 . g0 00 SIQYPAL) PRINIASUN
sloypats
1E 0123 008493 ze 00 00 SZ L0 00 00 e0L
1€012F 100E/93 4> 00 0g sz L0 00 00 yaao/suonebasasu]
ke - ——] " suonebisanuy
8y 2813 0S 6.8°L ¥ goL ek lss Sl vt 00 __Joo 2104
000213 00 ¥Z 3 4] _ 2o joo___ 00 00 00 oo SIUSWAR pue sjdiaday
14 £813 05 S58'T 7 101 -|qm | S 1 - x_‘w.ﬁ 00 00 ) Juawabeuey ase
T 1 - fuluue|d pue uoneRsUIWPY
il!.-_.! T sT e s Awili- I B B — T T eugdad T =
sotey SIS0 AWl SANOH ets voddng siabeueyy 2]PN0ossy
abelaay 12101 [T wm 3 SJUBISISSY  [SuojRASIuIwpY juelsissy siabeusyy \Eo.u.uwh_n_ Sloupey uads sinoy
rL0¢/80/81 01 £10Z/80/61 pouad ay; 104 Alewiung 1505 awiy,
9 XION3ddY

uonepinbi ui p11 (QgN) uonng




L " Joczai3s 00 5.3 00 5613 00 S6L3 00 $9Z3 00 03 00 03 sojey ofieseny

105 960'Z 3 00SEL3 (000823 059163 00592 3 0003 0003 1509 auily, |\l
0¢ Z813 0596023  is1L 8L or Ly ol 00 00 SInoH |not
ozers  locuers  Jsz oo oo sz 00 00 oo =0,
00 5613 0s 48b 3 14 0o 00 __ . sz ____ oo oo ___|oo vaao/suonebnsaau]

- ] B B N suonebnsaauy
818113 00 609'L 3 06 gt or o lEz 0L a0 ao fe0L
00 0213 00+2 3 20 o oo 0o oo oo 00 sjuawied pue SdidRy
110813 00 585'1 3 88 .1 lo¥ 2z 0T 00 00 Juawabeuey ase)

T Sujuueld pue uonensiultupy
- 1T - I T T T TTTTTYyTT T T TR s T s T el T v
s33ey SIS0 Iw SINOH yeis voddng siabeuepy )LoSSY
abesany 12101 12100 B SIUeIsIssy  [siojensnupy [juessissy siabeuep [ stopaag sisupeg juads sinoy
7LOZ/80/81 1 £102/80/61 potad By} Jod4 Alewwing Jsog awi)
uoiepinbi w pajiwr (SN} piopling
T T T " idveozs | [siced 005613 00 5613 005923 loooz 00 03 sojey oBetoay
0S L08') 3 00623 05262 3 051/83 _ 059553 0003 0003 1500 sunl Ieja)L
TrZOZ¥ [0S L08°L3 68 g0 st Sy L2 00 00 SINOH |E30),
261123 Joseees lee oo’ 00 sz "o 00 00 je1oL
£6 1123 05 669 3 €€ 0o _loo §2 80_ 00 00 vaqo/suonedinsasu
i suonebiysaauy
649613  loozoMiI eS80 St 0z et 00 00 lejol
000213 loove 3 lzo ___lzo 00 ___  joo 00 o0 00 SuawAeq pue sjdtaday
£9 6613 00807 3 S 90 st 0z __ler 00 _loo Juawsbeueyy ase)
Buiuue)d pue uogensuwp
A A S - i ety S e S S0 v
so1ey S1S00 dw. SINOH 1je15 Yoddng siabeuep JBN0SSY
abesaay €101 -] B SURISISSY  [SIojRASIUILpY [JuelsIssy ssabeuey / s10palg Siaupey uadg sinoy
¥102/80/84 0} £1.02/80/61 pouad au} 104 Alewiwng JsoD Bwi)
O XIAN3ddY uonepinbiy uy pajiwi uojdweyynog 13y




lzoests ~  Joosis T Toviais  Joocers foosezs 0003 _ 00 03 Se)ey abeJeny
0S5 69Z'C 3 ____lo0sgl 3 0008L 3 06 Lie 3y 00°4iv 3 0003 {0003 1S07 sWy) jejo|
20 €813 05 6922 3 XY X3 sy _ s 00 00 sino (eja))
£ 01z3 00293 3 00 00 5z T 00 00 je0L
TE 0123 005493 CE 0o go S¢ L0 00 00 yaao/suonefinsaau;

. suoijefiyseaur
£S5 EL1L3F 05 965'L 3 z6 8L lew 0z L 00 0o oL
00 0Z13 0o+Z ¥ Za _ [4' 0Q 00 _ 09 00 00 siuauted pue sydiaday
2L pL13 0524873 106 _j9r £v 0z ___ Il 00 00 wawabeueyy ase)

Buluueld pue voRegsIUIWPY
I st I I B R S40pang N
53)ey S1507) awir SINOH Hels poddng siabeuey) DRIDOSSY !
{abeiany [e101 (e101 B SUEISISSY  [SI0JRnSINIWDY [JUEISISSY s1abeueyy fsiopang  [sssupey Wiads sinoy
v10Z/80/84 0} £102/80/61 pouad ey} Jo4 lewiung 10D auwn |
O XIaN3ddv

uonepinbi wi pajiwi uojydweyynos eouruasolyg




